

No. 22-40802

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Robert L. Apter, Medical Doctor, FACEP; Mary Talley Bowden, Medical
Doctor; Paul E. Marik, MD, M.MED, FCCM, FCCP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Department of Health & Human Services; Xavier Becerra, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; Food & Drug
Administration; Robert M. Califf, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Food and Drugs,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF FRONT LINE COVID-19 CRITICAL CARE ALLIANCE AS
NON-PARTY *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Alan Dumoff, JD, MSW
Law Office of Alan Dumoff
30 Windbrooke Cir
Gaithersburg, MD 20879
301-987-0970 (no texts)
(f) 301-987-0971
alandlmc@aol.com
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	-i-
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FDA Campaign Has Been Universally Understood to be an Agency Position that Physicians Should Not Prescribe Ivermectin for COVID	5
A. The FDA Message Has Been Understood by Legal and Health Authorities for What it Is: Opposition to Physician Ivermectin Prescribing.....	5
1) The Judiciary’s Understands the FDA Campaign as Against Physician Prescribing in Cases Addressing Hospital Denial of Patient Access.....	5
2) State Regulatory Authorities Clearly Acted to Restrict Physician Prescribing Based Upon in Significant Part on the FDA Campaign.....	7
3) Medical Insurers Have Taken Actions Against Physician Prescribing Based in Significant Part on the FDA Campaign.	11
4) Medical Organizational Efforts Opposing Physician Prescribing Were Based in Significant Part on the FDA Campaign.	12
5) News Media Reporting about the Campaign Reported it as FDA Informing Physicians Not to Prescribe Ivermectin for COVID- 19.	13
B. The FDA Message That Physicians Should Not Prescribe Ivermectin for COVID-19 was Intentional.	15

II.	The District Court Failed to Recognize that FDA Cannot Set Medical Standards, Exceeded its Authority by Violating Statutes Governing Adverse Drug Warnings and Indications and is thus Ultra Vires.	17
A.	The FDA Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Practice of Medicine and Acted in Excess of its Authority in Explicit Violations of its Own Governing Statute.	18
1)	The FDA Has Explicit Requirements for Issuing Drug Alerts That it Failed to Follow.. . . .	18
2)	The FDA Has Explicit Mechanisms for Approving or Disproving a New Indication for a Drug, Yet Did Not Have Before it a New Drug Application Allowing for Such Consideration.	19
3)	Acting Under the Guise of a Consumer Alert Does Not Insulate the FDA From Redress.	22
B.	The FDA Action is Ultra Vires.	23
C.	The FDA Action is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion.	24
IV.	The Actions of Third-parties Does Not Insulate the FDA from the Requested Relief; the Harms Are Fairly Traceable to the FDA.	25
V.	The FDA Posture is an Ongoing, Redressable Injury.	26
VI.	The FDA Campaign Materially Misrepresented the Scope of its Authority and Support for its Findings; Allowing the District Court Ruling to Stand Would Upend FDA Regulation and Allow the Imposition of Federal Control over State Medical and Public Health Decision-making.	27
	CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d (D. Md. 2019)	24
<i>Amarin Pharma, Incorporated v. United States FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18
<i>Buckman Company v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 121 Southern Ct. 1012, 148 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Citing Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corporation v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	18, 24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 133 S.Ct. 1863, 185 L.Ed.2d 941 (2013)	23
<i>Cutler v. Kennedy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 838 (D.D.C. 1979)	27
<i>D&G Holdings, LLC v. Burwell</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. La. 2016).	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983).	24
<i>Sacal-Micha v. Longoria</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Tex. 2020).	24
<i>Salier v. Walmart, Incorporated, Number 22-CV-0082 (PJS/ECW)</i> , 2022 U.S. District LEXIS 148684 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2022).	6, 26
<i>Smith v. W. Chester Hosp., LLC</i> , No. CV 2021 08 1206, 2021 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 103 (Ct. Com. Pl. Sep. 6, 2021)	7
<i>Tex. Oil and Gas Association v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	18

STATE CASES

Abbinanti v. Presence Cent. & Suburban Hosps. Network, 2021 IL App (2d) 210763, 455 Ill. Dec. 557, 557, 191 N.E.3d 1265 7 6

DeMarco v. Christiana Care Health Servs., 263 A.3d 423, 422, 432 (Del. Del. Ch. 2021)

Gahl v. Aurora Health Care, Incorporated, 403 Wis. 2d 539 (Wis. Ct. App. 2022) 2, 6, 26

Pisano v. Mayo Clinic Fla., 333 So. 3d 782 (Fla. District Ct. App. 2022). 6

Tex. Gen. Land Office v. Biden, No. 7:21-cv-00272, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145737 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2022) 26

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C). 23

21 U.S.C. § 355. 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(k)(3)(C) 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(k)(5) 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(n) 19

21 U.S.C. 393(b)(1) 21

STATE STATUTES

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 281.7 (a)(2)(A). (Emphasis added.) 11
